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C i t y   o f   N a s h u a 
Planning Department

229 Main Street
Nashua, New Hampshire 03061-2019

Planning & Zoning 589-3090
Fax 589-3119
WEB www.nashuanh.gov

April 14, 2020

The following is to be published on ROP April 14, 2020, under
the Seal of the City of Nashua, Public Notice Format 65 MP 51.

The Zoning Board of Adjustment will meet on Tuesday, April 28,
2020 via WebEx. Real-time public comment can be addressed to
the Board utilizing WebEx virtual meeting software for remote
access. This will allow users to view the meeting and ask
questions to the Board via the chat function. The public is
also encouraged to submit their comments via email
(planning@nashuanh.gov) to the Department email or by mail
(please make sure to include your name/address and comments) by
5:00 p.m. on April 28, 2020 and read into the record at the
appropriate time. Letters should be addressed to City of
Nashua, Planning Department, P.O. Box 2019, Nashua, NH 03061.
Plans can be viewed online starting April 21, 2020, at
www.nashuanh.gov in the Calendar or Agendas and Minutes.

To listen only to the meeting live, call: 1 (978) 990-5298 –

Access Code: 273974.

To access WebEx:
https://nashuanh.webex.com/nashuanh/j.php?MTID=m0df0e5fedbff5fc99272c
40cf80f39aa

Meeting number/access code: 712 177 842 – Password: vQ7hgPvnu49

To join by phone: 1 (408) 418-9388 – Meeting number/access
code:  712 177 842

1. Juan R. Taveras & Miguelina Oriach (Owners) 4 Kanata Drive
(Sheet E Lot 972) requesting special exception from Land Use
Code Section 190-112 to work within the 40-foot critical
wetland buffer of Lincoln Brook to construct a 10’x20’ shed
and modify fence locations. R9 Zone, Ward 1. [POSTPONED FROM
3-24-2020 MEETING]

2. SAT Jr. Limited Partnership (Owner) J & K Dolan, LLC
(Applicant) 76 Northeastern Boulevard, Unit 28 (Sheet C Lot
2025) requesting use variance from Land Use Code Section 190-
15, Table 15-1 (#102) to allow an esthetician office in Unit
#28.  PI Zone, Ward 9. [POSTPONED FROM 3-24-2020 MEETING]

mailto:planning@nashuanh.gov
http://www.nashuanh.gov
https://nashuanh.webex.com/nashuanh/j.php?MTID=m0df0e5fedbff5fc99272c40cf80f39aa


3. Larry Kittle (Owner) 78 Amherst Street and “L” Putnam Street
(Sheet 62 Lots 83 & 85)requesting the following variances:
(1) from Land Use Code Section 190-16, Table 16-3, for
minimum lot area, proposed Lot 62-83: 24,782 sq.ft existing
after proposed lot line relocation – 37,337 sq.ft required,
to construct three two-family buildings; and, 2) variance
from Land Use Code Section 190-209 (C) to construct new
driveway at 78 Amherst Street (facing Putnam Street) within
50 feet of the intersection of Amherst Street and Putnam
Street, 41.8 feet proposed [approved by ZBA on 7-28-15 and 5-
22-18 – permit never applied for]. RB Zone, Ward 4.
[POSTPONED FROM 3-24-2020 MEETING].

4. Grace Lutheran Church (Owner) Signs Now (Applicant) 130 Spit
Brook Road (Sheet B Lot 2428) requesting the following
variances: (1) from Land Use Code Section 190-101, Table
101-7, to allow an electronic message center [EMC] sign in
the R18 zone; 2) to encroach more than 10 feet into the 10
foot required front yard setback for said EMC sign, proposed
within the Spit Brook Road right-of-way, 40 feet from
roadway; and 3) from Land Use Code Section 190-102, Table
102-8, to exceed maximum area of proposed sign, 12 sq.ft
permitted, 32 sq.ft proposed – all requests to remove
existing triangular shaped ground sign and replace with EMC
sign. PI/R18 Zone, Ward 8. [POSTPONED FROM 3-24-2020
MEETING]

5. Daniel L. & Jane S. Richardson, Rev. Tr. (Owners) 70 Berkeley
Street (Sheet 48 Lot 61) requesting the following variances
from Land Use Code Section 190-31; 1) to encroach up to 5
feet into the 6 foot required side yard setback (western
property line); and, 2) to encroach up to 5 feet into the 6
foot required side yard setback (northern property line) –

both requests to replace a nonconforming 12’x20’ detached
garage on a corner lot with a 24’x24’ detached two-car garage
with storage above.  RA Zone, Ward 3.

6. Brijesh Suhag (Owner) 60 Tennyson Avenue (Sheet B Lot 363)
requesting special exception from Land Use Code Section 190-
15, Table 15-1 (#3) to maintain an after-the-fact accessory
(in-law) dwelling unit.  R18 Zone, Ward 8.

7. Mary Lee Allison (Owner) KASP Builders, LLC (Applicant) 26
Lovell Street (Sheet 100 Lot 63) requesting variance from
Land Use Code Section 190-16, Table 16-3 to encroach 3.5 feet
into the 20 foot required rear yard setback to remove an
existing deck and construct an attached 20’ x 50.5’ one-story
addition on right side of house.  RC Zone, Ward 6.



8. George F. & Tara C. Kinsella (Owners) 7 Hadley Drive (Sheet D
Lot 485) requesting variance from Land Use Code Section 190-
264, to exceed maximum accessory use area, 40% permitted, 55%
proposed – to construct a detached 24’ x 28’ garage on right
side of property.  R40 Zone, Ward 5.

9. Dionis Pena (Owner) 175 Concord Street (Sheet 135 Lot 1)
requesting special exception from Land Use Code Section 190-
15, Table 15-1 (#3) to allow an accessory (in-law) dwelling
unit in basement.  RA Zone, Ward 3.

10. Nashua 449 Realty Ventures LLC, c/o Charles River Realty
Group (Owner) Stones #1 Social (Applicant) 449 Amherst Street
(Sheet H Lot 35) requesting variance from Land Use Code
Section 190-108 (C)(1) to exceed maximum wall sign area,
45.87 sq.ft permitted - one existing sign at 43.75 sq.ft -
one additional 43.75 sq.ft wall sign proposed for a total of
87.5 sq.ft.  GB Zone, Ward 2.

OTHER BUSINESS:

1. Review of Motion for Rehearing:

2. Review of upcoming agenda to determine proposals of 
regional impact.

3. Approval of Minutes for previous hearings/meetings.

"SUITABLE ACCOMMODATIONS FOR THE SENSORY IMPAIRED
WILL BE PROVIDED UPON ADEQUATE ADVANCE NOTICE."
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ADDRESS OF ZBA REQUEST: 4 Kanata Drive      CLERK OF ZBA: Jack Currier     

APPLICANT: Juan R. Taveras & Miguelina Oriach         

OWNER: (same)              

VOTING:                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

USE VARIANCE: 

EXCEPTION  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

PETITION FOR 

REHEARING/APPEAL 

FO ZONING ADMIN 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           
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ADDRESS OF ZBA REQUEST: 76 Northeastern Blvd     CLERK OF ZBA: Jack Currier     

APPLICANT: J & K Dolan, LLC                     

OWNER:  SAT Jr. Limited Partnership           

VOTING:                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

USE VARIANCE: 

EXCEPTION  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

PETITION FOR 

REHEARING/APPEAL 

FO ZONING ADMIN 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           
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ADDRESS OF ZBA REQUEST: “L” Putnam St      CLERK OF ZBA: Jack Currier     

APPLICANT: Larry Kittle                             

OWNER:  (same)              

VOTING:                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

USE VARIANCE: 

EXCEPTION  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

PETITION FOR 

REHEARING/APPEAL 

FO ZONING ADMIN 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           
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ADDRESS OF ZBA REQUEST: 130 Spit Brook Rd      CLERK OF ZBA: Jack Currier     

APPLICANT: Signs Now, c/o Chuck Raz                    

OWNER:  Grace Lutheran Church            

VOTING:                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

VARIANCE:

 

ON 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

 

ON 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

PETITION FOR 

REHEARING/APPEAL 

FO ZONING ADMIN 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

MOTI

#2 

 

REQUEST 

 VARIANCE:  

REQUEST

  MOTI

#3  
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ADDRESS OF ZBA REQUEST: 70 Berkeley St       CLERK OF ZBA: Jack Currier     

APPLICANT: Daniel L. & Jane S. Richardson, Rev. Tr.         

OWNER:  (same)              

VOTING:                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

USE VARIANCE: 

EXCEPTION  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

PETITION FOR 

REHEARING/APPEAL 

FO ZONING ADMIN 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           
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ADDRESS OF ZBA REQUEST: 60 Tennyson Ave      CLERK OF ZBA: Jack Currier     

APPLICANT: Brijesh Suhag                              

OWNER:   (same)              

VOTING:                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

USE VARIANCE: 

EXCEPTION  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

PETITION FOR 

REHEARING/APPEAL 

FO ZONING ADMIN 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           
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ADDRESS OF ZBA REQUEST: 26 Lovell St       CLERK OF ZBA: Jack Currier     

APPLICANT: KASP Builders, LLC                         

OWNER:  Mary Lee Allison             

VOTING:                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

USE VARIANCE: 

EXCEPTION  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

PETITION FOR 

REHEARING/APPEAL 

FO ZONING ADMIN 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           
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ADDRESS OF ZBA REQUEST: 7 Hadley Dr       CLERK OF ZBA: Jack Currier     

APPLICANT: George F. & Tara C. Kinsella                   

OWNER: (same)              

VOTING:                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

USE VARIANCE: 

EXCEPTION  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

PETITION FOR 

REHEARING/APPEAL 

FO ZONING ADMIN 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           
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ADDRESS OF ZBA REQUEST: 175 Concord St      CLERK OF ZBA: Jack Currier     

APPLICANT: Dionis Peña                             

OWNER:  (same)              

VOTING:                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

USE VARIANCE: 

EXCEPTION  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

PETITION FOR 

REHEARING/APPEAL 

FO ZONING ADMIN 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           
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ADDRESS OF ZBA REQUEST: 449 Amherst St      CLERK OF ZBA: Jack Currier     

APPLICANT: Stones #1 Social                            

OWNER: Nashua 449 Realty Ventures LLC, c/o Charles River Realty Group     

VOTING:                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

USE VARIANCE: 

EXCEPTION  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

PETITION FOR 

REHEARING/APPEAL 

FO ZONING ADMIN 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                


	Text1: MacKay, Currier, Shaw, Boucher, Lionel
	Text2: Grant
	Text3: Boucher
	Text4: 
	Text5: Unanimous
	Text6: 
	Text7: 
	Text8:   The five criteria for a Special Exception and the 9 Wetland Criteria are met.  The NCC letter contains 7 stipulations, and applicant has committed to meet these stipulations.
	Text2: Grant
	Text86: Grant

	Text3: Boucher
	Text87: Boucher

	Text4: 
	Text88: Shaw

	Text5: Unanimous
	Text89: Unanimous

	Text7: 
	Text91: 

	Text8:   The five criteria for a Special Exception and the 9 Wetland Criteria are met.  The NCC letter contains 7 stipulations, and applicant has committed to meet these stipulations.
	Text92: Board finds that the applicaiton meets the 5 Special Exception Criteria and the 9 Accessory Dwelling Unit.

	Text6: 
	Text90: 

	Text2: Grant
	Text62: Grant

	Text3: Boucher
	Text63: Lionel

	Text4: 
	Text64: Shaw

	Text65: 
	Text66: 

	Text7: 
	Text67: 

	Text8:   The five criteria for a Special Exception and the 9 Wetland Criteria are met.  The NCC letter contains 7 stipulations, and applicant has committed to meet these stipulations.
	Text68: Board finds that the 5 Special Exception criteria are established in the application.  By oral testimony at the ZBA meeting, the applicant confirms that the 9 Accessory dwelling Unit criteria are met

	Text16: MacKay, Currier, Shaw, Lionel, Boucher
	Text9: Grant
	Text10: Lionel
	Text11: 
	Text12: Unanimous
	Text13: 
	Text14: 
	Text15: The Board finds that the 5 criteria are met in this application.  A  beauty parlor was previously approved by this board.
	Text9: Grant
	Text33: Grant

	Text10: Lionel
	Text34: Boucher

	Text11: 
	Text35: Shaw

	Text12: Unanimous
	Text36: Unanimous

	Text13: 
	Text37: 

	Text14: 
	Text38: 

	Text15: The Board finds that the 5 criteria are met in this application.  A  beauty parlor was previously approved by this board.
	Text39: to the density previously proposed.  Board notes that this area of Nashua has many properties with similar density.

	Text24: MacKay, Currier, Shaw, Lionel, Boucher
	Text17: Grant
	Text18: Boucher
	Text19: Shaw
	Text20: Unanimous
	Text21: 
	Text22: 
	Text23: Board finds that 5 criteria for Request #1 & #2 are met with the application.  Board finds that this application is similar to the Application ZBA approved (2 variance applications prior), and that this density is similar 
	Text34: Boucher
	Text35: Shaw
	Text36: Unanimous
	Text37: 
	Text38: 
	Text39: to the density previously proposed.  Board notes that this area of Nashua has many properties with similar density.
	Text33: Grant
	Text17: Grant
	Text26: Deny

	Text18: Boucher
	Text27: Lionel

	Text19: Shaw
	Text28: Shaw

	Text20: Unanimous
	Text29: Shaw, MacKay

	Text21: 
	Text30: Boucher

	Text22: 
	Text31: 

	Text23: Board finds that 5 criteria for Request #1 & #2 are met with the application.  Board finds that this application is similar to the Application ZBA approved (2 variance applications prior), and that this density is similar 
	Text32: Majority of Board finds that Variance is not needed, given special conditions of property.

	Text33: Grant
	Text40: Grant

	Text34: Boucher
	Text41: Lionel

	Text35: Shaw
	Text42: Shaw

	Text36: Unanimous
	Text43: Unanimous

	Text37: 
	Text44: 

	Text38: 
	Text45: 

	Text39: to the density previously proposed.  Board notes that this area of Nashua has many properties with similar density.
	Text46: Board finds the 5 criteria for area variance are met in the application, given special conditions which is topography and church set back warrant this variance.  This motion is made for Variance 

	Text25: MacKay, Currier, Lionel. Boucher, Shaw
	Text40: Grant
	Text47: Grant
	Text41: Lionel
	Text48: Lionel
	Text42: Shaw
	Text49: Shaw
	Text43: Unanimous
	Text50: Unanimous
	Text44: 
	Text51: 
	Text45: 
	Text52: 
	Text46: Board finds the 5 criteria for area variance are met in the application, given special conditions which is topography and church set back warrant this variance.  This motion is made for Variance 
	Text53: Request #3 as well as Request #2.
	Text26: Deny
	Text27: Lionel
	Text28: Shaw
	Text29: Shaw, MacKay
	Text30: Boucher
	Text31: 
	Text32: Majority of Board finds that Variance is not needed, given special conditions of property.
	Text26: Deny
	Text54: Grant

	Text27: Lionel
	Text55: Boucher

	Text28: Shaw
	Text56: Lionel

	Text29: Shaw, MacKay
	Text57: MacKay

	Text30: Boucher
	Text58: see below

	Text31: 
	Text59: see below

	Text32: Majority of Board finds that Variance is not needed, given special conditions of property.
	Text60: Variance #1:  Majority of Board finds that the 5 criteria for an area variance are met.  The Special Conditions are that the existing topography warrant relief to the set backs so that a car can access the proposed left-most bay.  Also, topography makes access for Swart Street unfeasible.  Currier , Lionel , & Shaw vote in opposition.  Variance #2   Currier votes in opposition.

	Text40: Grant
	Text47: Grant

	Text41: Lionel
	Text48: Lionel

	Text42: Shaw
	Text49: Shaw

	Text44: 
	Text51: 

	Text43: Unanimous
	Text50: Unanimous

	Text45: 
	Text52: 

	Text46: Board finds the 5 criteria for area variance are met in the application, given special conditions which is topography and church set back warrant this variance.  This motion is made for Variance 
	Text53: Request #3 as well as Request #2.

	Text61: MacKay, Boucher, Lionel, Currier, Shaw
	Text54: Grant
	Text55: Boucher
	Text56: Lionel
	Text57: MacKay
	Text58: see below
	Text59: see below
	Text60: Variance #1:  Majority of Board finds that the 5 criteria for an area variance are met.  The Special Conditions are that the existing topography warrant relief to the set backs so that a car can access the proposed left-most bay.  Also, topography makes access for Swart Street unfeasible.  Currier , Lionel , & Shaw vote in opposition.  Variance #2   Currier votes in opposition.
	Text54: Grant
	Text71: Table

	Text55: Boucher
	Text72: MacKay

	Text56: Lionel
	Text73: Lionel

	Text57: MacKay
	Text74: Unanimous

	Text58: see below
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